Public Utilities Commission
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITATION FOR VIOLATION
OF PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

To:  Arjuna Transportation LLC File: TCP 30133-A

Despika Goswami Date: August 8, 2025
Citation: T.2025-08-004
Case: CSE-393

VIOLATIONS

You are hereby cited with having violated section(s) of the Public Utilities Code (P.U. Code) and
California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) General Order (G.O.) as described below.
These violations occurred on January 18, 2025 and March 22, 2025.

1. Operated as a charter-party carrier after suspension of their authority in violation of Pub.
Util. Code Section 5379 and CVC 14602.9 [1 count].

2. Failed to keep the equipment statement current in violation of Pub. Util. Code Sections
5381, 5411, and General Order 157-E, Part 4.01 [1 count].

3. Failed to properly display Transportation Charter Party (TCP) number on a vehicle in
violation of Pub. Util. Code Sections 5385 & 5411.3 and G.O. 157-E, Part 4.04 [1 count].

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The attached investigation report documents the above violations. It consists of the carrier’s
records and substantiating documents obtained from other sources.
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RESPONSE

TEB used the Penalty Assessment Methodology adopted in Resolution M-4846 and considered
mitigating and exacerbating factors in setting the fine.

You are hereby called upon to answer this citation on or before September 1, 2025. By way of
such an answer, you may either:

(1) Pay a fine of $6,000 pursuant to P.U. Code Section 5378. Submit your check or money order
payable to California Public Utilities Commission using the attached Citation Agreement.
Upon payment, the fine will be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the General
Fund and the Commission staff will deem the matter closed, or

(2) Contact the Supervisor below to make payment arrangements, or

(3) Contest this Citation by filing an Appeal. See attached document “How fo File an Appeal
and Instructions for Filing a Notice of Appeal and Certificate of Service for a Citation
Appeal.”

If you fail to respond by September 1, 2025, you will be in default and will have forfeited your
right to appeal the Citation. In addition, your operating authority will be immediately suspended
and may be subsequently revoked pursuant to Resolution ALJ-187. The Commission may also act
through a civil or criminal proceeding to recover any unpaid fine and ensure compliance with
applicable statutes and Commission orders.

Rahmon Momoh, Program Project Supervisor
Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division
Transportation Enforcement Branch

Telephone number (415) 703-1725

E-mail address rahmon.momoh@cpuc.ca.gov

Attachments



File No.: TCP 30133-A
Citation: T.2025-08-004
Date: August 8, 2025
Case: CSE-393

CITATION COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

I (we) hereby agree to comply with this citation dated August 8, 2025, and herewith pay the fine
of $6,000.00.

Despika Goswami

(Signature) (Title)

(Date)

Payment (cashier’s check or money order) should be made payable to California Public Utilities
Commission and sent to:

California Public Utilities Commission
Attn: Fiscal Office

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102-3298



TEB Enforcement Analyst: Kingsley Melton

CARRIER:

OFFICERS:

AUTHORITY:

MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE/EMAIL:

VEHICLES:

EMPLOYEE-DRIVERS:

PL&PD INSURANCE:

WORKERS’
COMPENSATION
INSURANCE:

DRUG CONSORTIUM:

REVENUE:

Case: CSE-393

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Arjuna Transportation LLC
Despika Puri Goswami, CEO

TCP/PSC 30133-A

17

20 Drivers

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
Effective Date:

Policy #:

Clear Spring Property and Casualty Company
Effective Date:

C-DAT Testing Services (C-DAT)

Year
2022
2023
2024

Revenue




INTRODUCTION

On January 31, 2025, I was assigned to investigate the operations and practices of Arjuna
Transportation LLC due to it being observed operating a black Mercedes Sprinter van (license
plate -) in Napa with a suspended TCP status and with TCP numbers that were too small
(not visible from 50 feet) on January 18, 2025. During the period of investigation, on March 22,
2025, Arjuna Transportation LLC was observed a second time in Napa operating a different
black Mercedes Sprinter van (license plate -) that was not listed on their equipment list.
Both incidents happened during separate joint field operations, both with the Napa District
Attorney’s Office and the St. Helena Police Department in Napa Valley.

HISTORY OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS

e Prior Case (Impound): On February 14, 2021, TEB impounded a black Mercedes
Sprinter (license plate 71293G2) registered to Arjuna Transportation for operating after
suspension of its authority in violation of PUC Section 5379 [Attachment 1].

e Prior Case (Citation, PSG-5938): On January 9, 2024, TEB served Arjuna
Transportation LLC with a $3,000 citation #T.24-01-001 for failure to follow airport rules and
regulations and unlawfully operating without airport authority in violation of PUC Section

5371.4(b) and G.O. 157-E, Part 3.02 [Attachment 2].

VIOLATIONS

I investigated Arjuna Transportation from February 1, 2025, to July 17, 2025. The
investigation disclosed the following violations:
e Operated as a charter-party carrier after suspension of their authority in

violation of Pub. Util. Code Section 5379 and CVC 14602.9 [1 count].

Arjuna Transportation LLC's license to operate as a charter-party carrier was suspended
on January 15, 2025 [Attachment 3]. Arjuna Transportation LLC operated on January 18, 2025

[Attachment 4]. The initial investigation revealed that the carrier paid their outstanding



PUCTRA fees on January 18, 2025, immediately after being notified by the Field Enforcement
Unit and restored their TCP active status the same day [Attachment 5].

e Failed to correctly display the Transportation Charter Party (TCP) number on a
vehicle in violation of Pub. Util. Code Sections 5385 & 5411.3 and G.O. 157-E,
Part 4.04 [1 count].

On January 18, 2025, a black Mercedes Sprinter van (license plate -) was
observed operating with a TCP display too small to be viewed from 50 feet [Attachment 6]. On
June 13, 2025, I directed Arjuna Transportation LLC’s Operations Manager, Bobby Puri, to
correct the TCP display on his Mercedes Sprinter van. On June 30, 2025, I received an email
from Mr. Puri with pictures attached showing that the TCP display had been corrected
[Attachment 7].

e Failed to keep the equipment statement current in violation of Pub. Util. Code

Sections 5381, 5411, and General Order 157-E part 4.01 [1 count].

On March 22, 2025, a Mercedes Sprinter van (license plate -) was observed
operating while not on the carrier’s equipment list. On June 13, 2025, I directed Arjuna
Transportation LLC’s Operations Manager, Bobby Puri, to add his other Mercedes Sprinter van
(license plate -) to the equipment list. On June 25, 2025, Mr. Puri acknowledged and
apologized for operating the Sprinter van (license plate -) without listing it on the
equipment list [Attachment 8]. I confirmed that the vehicle was added to the carrier’s equipment

list on July 17, 2025 [Attachment 9].



DECLARATION

I have read the foregoing and know the contents thereof and I declare under penalty of
perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, except as to those matters stated on information and

belief, and to those matters, I believe to be true.

Executed on August 8, 2025, in Sacramento, California

_ XKingsley Melton

Kingsley Melton, Public Utilities Regulatory Analyst



List of Attachments

Attachment 1 — Prior Impound Records (2/14/2021)

Attachment 2 — Prior Citation, PSG-5938 (1/9/2024)

Attachment 3 — Order of Suspension (1/15/2025)

Attachment 4 — Waybill (1/18/2025)

Attachment 5 — Order of Reinstatement (1/18/2025)

Attachment 6 — Inspection Observation Report and TCP numbers too small (1/18/2025)
Attachment 7 — Corrected TCP numbers (6/30/2025)

Attachment 8 — Waybill (3/22/2025)

Attachment 9 -- TCP equipment list screenshot (7/17/2025)
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Prior Impound Records
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Public Utilities Commission
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Authorization to Impound

Indicate seating capacity of vehicle (including driver): &
Indicate number of passengers (including driver): c[
One of the following is rcquired:

o No TCP pemmit or certificate issued

o ‘TCP: 3002 is (circle one) g0spendgtl, revoked, expired or denied

o Driver does not possess a valid and currentCHL for vehicle operated license class, endorsement,
or required certificate

Name of PUC Investigator authorizing impound:
(Not required if due to driver not having valid license, endorsement, or certification for vehicle being operated)
Charge one of the following:

o CPUC 5411 ref CPUC 5371 - Misdemeanor/Unlawful to operate without proper PUC operating

au
PUC 5411 ref CPUC 5379 - Misdemeanor/Unlawful to operate with suspended, revoked, or
expired authority

In body of citation indicate: "Vehicle impounded per 14602.9 CVC."

Name of pegson, who within 2 DAYS, notified the legal owner of the impound by certified mail:

Citing/Arresting Officer Nam

Allied Agency Case Number:

Dae: A~ /Y O/

Reason for stop and additional notes on back of this form.
Attach this form to CHP 180
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

W e A

C
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VEHICLE REPORT OFFIGERS Y THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL
CHP 180 (Rev. 7-13) OPI 061 |
REPORTING DEPARTMENT . LOCATION CODE | DATE / TIME OF REPORT | NOTICE OF STORED VEHICLE FILE NO,

Y. séicas 20 fofz1 y2z5 |PEUVEREDPERSONALLY T Z.1-oog/
LOCATION TOWED /STOLEN FROM ODOMETER READING VIN CLEAR IN 8VS? E YES D NO |DATE /TIME DISPATCH NOTIFIED LOG NO.

<Sp-29 //wé‘E' LA 54G$o S  |uc. CLEAR N SVS? L2 ves [ no 3/,.//,_, /225
YEAR MAKE MODEL BODY TYPE COLOR D ONE | MONTH/ YEAR STATE

7 | were | SeeoaA— Vass ) Mwo| 03 4@ <A
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NO. ENGINE NO. VALUATIONBY 2 OFFICER [ ] OWNER

0500 [] 501402@4001# s
I REGISTERED OWNER 1 %AME ASRIO LEGAL OWNER 1
[[] STORED w IMPOUNDED [[] RELEASED [[] RECOVERED -VEHICLE /| COMPONENT

TOWING / STORAGE CONCERN (NAME, ADDRESS, PHONE)

Les Praves (/5]

STORAGE AUTHORITY / REASON

ULSTHEE AVE, ST. HELCre cA _gysry (e7)%7-I587 | 1Y602.9
REASON FOR STOP AIRBAG? DRIVEABLE? VIN SWITCHED?
CPAb STep ves [Jno  [J1 [Z2 ves []no  [Joamk [Junx YES ﬂm

CONDITION YES | NO TEMS YES | NO TEMS YES | NO ITEMS YES | NO TIRES / W_m CONDITION
WRECKED 75 |SEAT (FRONT) REGISTRATION (¥~ CAMPER ¥ |LEFT FRONT Faspr~
BURNED HULK per 431(c) CVC o, | SEAT (REAR) ALT./ GENERATOR | S VESSELASLOAD RIGHT FRONT
VANDALIZED s A [Ro0 BATTERY [ FIREARNS > |LEFT REAR
ENG. / TRANS. STRIF 25 | TaPE DECK DIFFERENTIAL o )
MISC. PARTS STRIP TAPES TRANSMISSION b 3
BODY METAL STRIP €S| OTHER RADIO AUTOMATIC
"SURGICAL STRIP per 431(b) CVC 2S5 [IGNITION KEY MANUAL 7 24'5—-
RELEASE VEHICLETO: | ] RIDORAGENT [ | AGENCY HOLD [PX] 22850.3 CVC w I/TZ 2
M«m/wmmm' LD. NO. DATE T 1AM LEGALLY

DESCRIBED VEHICLE.

SIGNATURE OF PERSON AYTHORIZING RELEASE

(] STOLEN VEHICLE / COMPONENT

[[] EMBEZZLED VEHIGLE

DATE / TIME OF OCCURRENCE

DATE / TIME REPORTED

[C] PLATE(S) REPORT

NAME OF REPORTING PARTY (R/P)

DRIVER LICENSE NO./ STATE

LAST DRIVER OF VEHICLE DATE / TIME ADDRESS OF R/P T TELEPHONE OF RIP )
| CERTIFY OR DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERIURY UNDER THE LAWS OF SIGNATURE OF PERSON MAKING REPORT
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.
REMARKS
[LIST PROPERTY, TOOLS, VEHICLE DAMAGE, ARRESTS]
DRIVERS NAME ARRESTED / SECTIONT REPORTED BY CARGO / TYPE? VALUE §
N - - S e

D6sT__ Busseoce

OF/*"S " o~

T Vor—
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ATTACHMENT 2

Prior Citation



PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITATION FOR VIOLATION
OF PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

To:  Arjuna Transportation LLC File: TCP 30133 A
Dba: True Elegance Limo Date: January 9, 2024
Attn: Despika Goswami Citation #: # T.24-01-001
Case #: PSG-5938
VIOLATIONS

You are hereby cited with having violated section(s) of the Public Utilities (Pub. Util.) Code as
described below. These violations occurred during the period of July 1, 2021 through July 31, 2023.

(1) Operated at an airport without an airport authority and failure to follow airport rules and
regulations, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section 5371.4(b) and G.O. 157-E, Part 3.02. 3

counts|

CIT-LIC



STATEMENT OF FACTS

The above violations are documented in the attached Investigation Report, which consists of carrier’s
records and substantiating documents obtained from other sources.

RESPONSE

You are hereby called upon to answer this citation on or before January 30, 2024. By way of such answer,
you may either:

(1) Pay a fine of $3,000 pursuant to Pub. Util. Code section 5378. (Submit your check or money
order payable to California Public Utilities Commission using the attached Citation
Agreement. Upon payment, the fine will be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of
the General Fund and the Commission staff will deem the matter closed), or

(2) Contact the Supervisor below to make payment arrangements, or

(3) Contest this Citation by filing an appeal. See attached document “How to File an Appeal and
Instructions for Filing a Notice of Appeal and Certification of Service for a Citation Appeal.”

If you fail to respond by January 30, 2024, you will be in default and will have forfeited your right to
appeal the citation. In addition, your operating authority will be immediately suspended and may be
subsequently revoked pursuant to Resolution ALJ-187. The Commission may also act through a civil
or criminal proceeding to recover any unpaid fine and ensure compliance with applicable statutes and
Commuission orders.

Cree %/&0/44,

Eric Hooks

Program and Project Supervisor

Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division
Transportation Enforcement Branch

Telephone Number: (415) 703-2302

E-mail address: Eric. Hooks@cpuc.ca.gov.

Attachments

CIT-LIC
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Order of Suspension



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102-3298

DBA: SACRAMENTO AIRPORTER & LIMOUSINES PSG0030133

ATTN:ARJUNA TRANSPORTATION LLC

CPUC Order of Suspension

This is notice from the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) that the TCP A CERTIFICATE listed on this letter is
suspended.

The table below lists the reason(s) for suspension; the effective date of the suspension(s); and the date the permit/certificate will be
revoked if the reason(s) for suspension are not resolved.

Suspension Reasons

Reason Suspension Date Revocation Date

quarterly user fees (PUCTRA) - Q32024 January 15, &5 Agril 15, &5

While voluntary suspensions may stay in effect until the permit or certificate expires, it may be revoked sooner for other reasons
including failing to pay transportation user fees (PUCTRA) or failing to submit your annual CHP terminal safety inspection request(s).

After the cancellation or revocation of a permit or certificate, or during the period of its suspension, or after the expiration of its permit
or certificate, it is unlawful for a Passenger Stage Corporation (PSC) or a Transportation Charter-Party carrier (TCP) of passengers
to conduct any operations as a carrier. (California Public Utilities Code §§ 1045, 5379). Unlawful operations are subject to fines and
penalties as set forth in the California Public Utilities Code and may include permanent revocation of your operating authority or
being permanently barred from receiving an operating authority.

A carrier whose certificate or permit is suspended due to failing to pass a vehicle inspection by the California Highway Patrol (CHP)
(California Public Utilities Code § 5378.5, Commission Resolution TL-18336) may obtain a reinspection of its terminal and vehicles
by the CHP by submitting a written request for reinstatement to CPUC and paying a reinstatement fee of one thousand dollars

(£l1 ,000). (California Public Utilities Code § 5378.5(b)). Upon receipt of a written recommendation from CHP to suspend a carrier's
operating authority, a carrier may request a hearing of the suspension by making a written request to CPUC and the CHP showing
cause why the suspension should not be continued.

If your suspension is due to failing to maintain insurance, you must contact your insurance provider to reinstate your policy on-file
with the CPUC.

Date: Jan 15, 2025

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

licensing@cpuc.ca.gov

Page 1 of 1



ATTACHMENT 4

Waybill (1/18/2025)






ATTACHMENT 5

Order of Reinstatement



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102-3298

DBA: SACRAMENTO AIRPORTER & LIMOUSINES PSG0030133

ATTN:ARJUNA TRANSPORTATION LLC

TCP A CERTIFICATE

Order of Reinstatement

This is notice from the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) that the operating authority listed on this letter has been
reinstated effective January 18, 2025.

Date: Jan 18, 2025

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

licensing@cpuc.ca.gov

Page 1 of 1



ATTACHMENT 6

Inspection Observation Report

and TCP numbers too small






ATTACHMENT 7

Corrected TCP numbers
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ATTACHMENT 8

Waybill (3/22/2025)






ATTACHMENT 9

TCP equipment screenshot
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